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February 8, 2001

Lori J. Barker, Assistant City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City of Chico

411 Main Street

Post Office Box 3420

Chico, CA 95927

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   I-00-265

Dear Ms. Barker:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Specifically, you inquire as to the reporting obligations of newly elected Councilman Larry Wahl.

FACTS

Councilman Larry Wahl's spouse is in a partnership with her brother.  The partnership owns five pieces of property.  One of those properties is located in the City and is leased to the United States Postal Service.  The other four properties are located outside of the City limits and also produce rental income for the partnership. The partnership’s income and expenses for that year are calculated and a distribution is made to the partners in the amount of the net income at the end of each year.  Rental income from the five properties is the only income which is received by this partnership.


Councilmember Wahl’s spouse was in the partnership prior to their marriage, and all of the income which she receives is kept by her as separate property and is not com-mingled with the community property.


Councilmember Wahl’s spouse and her brother are also co-owners of a business which is located outside the City limits.  It is anticipated that Mrs. Wahl’s brother will be buying out her interest in this business in the future.  Her brother lives in the City of Chico.

ANALYSIS

Spouse's Investments
Under the Act's conflict of interest provisions, public officials at all levels of state and local government must file periodic statements disclosing certain personal economic interests that may be affected during the exercise of their official duties.  As an elected city council person, Mr. Wahl is subject to the broad disclosure requirements of section 87200. 

Moreover, section 87202 requires a newly elected official specified in section 87200 to file a statement of economic interests disclosing, among other things "his or her investments ... held on the date of assuming office."  

" 'Investment' means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family, if the business entity or any parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity has an interest in real property in the jurisdiction, or does business or plans to do business in the jurisdiction, or has done business within the jurisdiction at any time during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.  No asset shall be deemed an investment unless its fair market value equals or exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000)....  Investments of an individual includes a pro rata share of investments of any business entity, mutual fund, or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10‑percent interest or greater.”

Section 82034.

(Emphasis added.)

An official’s “immediate family” includes his or her spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.)

The Act provides no exception from this disclosure requirement for assets held by a spouse which are the spouse’s separate property or for those which were acquired prior to the marriage.  Therefore, on his assuming office Statement of Economic Interests, Mr. Wahl must disclose each investment held by his spouse in a business entity which is located in or doing business in the District’s jurisdiction, if the fair market value of the investment was $1,000 or more on the date he assumed office.

SEI Schedules

In completing his Statement of Economic Interests, Mr. Wahl shall report on Schedule A-2:

· The investments of his wife's partnership comprised of the property located within the jurisdiction and two miles outside thereof, as described above.  (§§ 87206, 82035.)

· The lessees of the other properties, which are outside of the City, if they also do business within the City.  (§§ 87202, 87207(b)(2).)

· His community property share in any income she receives from the partnership, unless his wife's salary is her separate property.  (§ 87207.)

The properties listed on Schedule A-2 owned by the partnership need not also be listed on Schedule B.

Spouse's Business Interest

Your letter does not indicate the nature of the business owned by Mr. Wahl's spouse and her brother, which is located outside the jurisdiction.  Assuming the business does not have interests in real property or investments (otherwise, see discussion above), an official is not required to disclose a spouse's income if that income is treated as the spouse's separate property.  To be considered separate property income, the income must be maintained in separate accounts; the separate funds may not be commingled with community funds or used to pay for community expenses; and community efforts must not be used to produce or enhance the separate income of either spouse.  (See Katz Advice Letter, A-86-335.)


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Acting General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher 



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  The jurisdiction of a local government agency is the region, county, city, district, or other geographical area in which it has jurisdiction.  (Section 82035.)





